
 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Cabinet 

 
Monday, 26 June 2017 

5.00 pm 
Pittville Room - Municipal Offices 

 
Membership 

Councillors: Steve Jordan, Flo Clucas, Chris Coleman, Rowena Hay, Peter Jeffries, 
Andrew McKinlay and Roger Whyborn 

 

Agenda  
    

  SECTION 1 : PROCEDURAL MATTERS  
    

1.   APOLOGIES  
    

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
    

3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
These will be taken to the next meeting of Cabinet on 11 
July 2017 

 

    

4.   PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth 
working day before the date of the meeting 

 

    
  SECTION 2 :THE COUNCIL   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Council 

on this occasion 
 

    
  SECTION 3 : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
  Matters referred to the Cabinet by the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee  
 

    
5.   REPORT FROM O&S ON CALL IN REGARDING 

SPRINGBANK NEIGHBOURHOOD FORUM 

Report of the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny, Councillor 
Tim Harman. 
 
An officer advice note on the options available to Cabinet 

(Pages 
3 - 66) 

    
  SECTION 4 : OTHER COMMITTEES   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by other 

Committees on this occasion 
 



    

 
2 
 

 

    

  SECTION 5 : REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
AND/OR OFFICERS 

 

    

  SECTION 6 : BRIEFING SESSION   
  • Leader and Cabinet Members  

    

6.   BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS  
    
  SECTION 7 : DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS   
  Member decisions taken since the last Cabinet meeting  
    

  SECTION 8 : ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE LEADER 
DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A 
DECISION 

 

    

  Section 9: BRIEFING NOTES   
  Briefing notes are circulated for information with the Cabinet 

papers but are not on the agenda 
 

    
 

Contact Officer:  Rosalind Reeves, Democratic Services Manager, 01242 774937 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 



 

   

$j1s2m0im Page 1 of 4 Last updated 16 June 2017 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Cabinet 

26 June 2017 

Call-in of Cabinet Decision to approve the application for a 
Springbank Neighbourhood Area and Neighbourhood Forum made 

at Cabinet meeting on 15 May 2017  

Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Accountable member Councillor Tim Harman, Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Accountable officer Tim Atkins, MD Place and Economic Development and the Lead Officer 
for the committee regarding this call in 

Ward(s) affected Springbank and others 

Key/Significant 
Decision 

No  

Executive summary A call-in request (see Appendix 2) was received from the Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 25 May 2017 relating to the decision 
made at Cabinet on 16 May 2017 regarding the designation of a 
Neighbourhood Area and Neighbourhood Forum in the current Springbank 
Ward.   

A special meeting of the O&S Committee was held on 12 June 2017 to 
consider the call in and the draft minutes of that meeting are attached as 
Appendix 1.  

The O&S committee considered the facts of the call-in together with the 
evidence presented to them. They listened to the views of Councillor Wendy 
Flynn who had initially put the request to the chair of O&S that the decision 
be called in. They had the opportunity to question in detail the Cabinet 
Member Development and Safety and relevant officers.   
 
After some debate and after considering carefully their options under the 
Council’s Constitution, the committee decided to refer the decision back to 
Cabinet asking them to reconsider it for the reasons set out in minutes of 
the meeting. In summary they felt there was inconsistency in the way the 
Cabinet had dealt with the applications for Springbank and West 
Cheltenham Forum and they hoped that if the decision was rescinded there 
would be an opportunity for both groups to come together and a more 
appropriate solution be reached which would bring the communities 
together.      

Reco
[...]
plications and any risks 
associated with them.  

Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

Refer to Cabinet report 15 May 2017 

Environmental and 
climate change 
implications 

Refer to Cabinet report 15 May 2017 

1. Background 

1.1 A call-in request was received from the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 25 
May 2017 relating to the decision made at Cabinet on 16 May 2017 regarding the designation of a 

Page 4



 

   

$j1s2m0im Page 3 of 4 Last updated 16 June 2017 

 

Neighbourhood Area and Neighbourhood Forum in the current Springbank Ward.  The request 
(attached as Appendix 1) was received within the call in period.  The request was received by the 
Proper Officer, the Head of Paid Service, Pat Pratley in accordance with the procedures set out in 
Part 4D – Overview and Scrutiny Rules – Rule 14 (attached as Appendix 2). The Proper Officer 
agreed that it was a valid call in request. 

1.2 A special meeting of the O&S Committee was held on 12 June 2017 to consider the call in.  

1.3 The O&S committee considered the facts of the call-in together with the evidence presented to 
them. They listened to the views of Councillor Wendy Flynn who had initially put the request to the 
chair of O&S that the decision be called in. They had the opportunity to question in detail the 
Cabinet Member Development and Safety and the Development Manager. The Director of 
Planning was also present at the meeting to respond to any more management or strategic 
planning related questions. Legal advice was provided at the meeting by a solicitor from One 
Legal and the MD of Place and Economic Development attended as the Lead Officer for the 
committee.    

1.4 After some debate and after considering carefully their options under the Council’s Constitution, 
the committee decided to refer the decision back to Cabinet asking them to reconsider it for the 
reasons set out in this report and in the minutes of the call-in meeting attached as Appendix 1.   

1.5 After some debate and after considering carefully their options under the Council’s Constitution, 
the committee decided to refer the decision back to Cabinet asking them to reconsider it.  

2. Reasons for recommendations 

2.1 The reasons for the call-in were set out in the call-in request (Appendix 2) as it was felt that 
decision had not been made in accordance with one or more of the Principles of Decision making 
as set out in Article 13 of the Constitution. 

2.2 The O&S committee explored these fully during their questioning and debate and the results are 
set out in the minutes of the meeting.  

2.3 In summary they felt there was inconsistency in the way the Cabinet had dealt with the 
applications for Springbank and West Cheltenham Forum and they hoped that if the 
decision was rescinded there would be an opportunity for both groups to come together 
and a more appropriate solution be reached which would bring the communities together.      

3. Alternative options considered 

3.1 The options available to O&S were set out the O&S call in rules. O&S committee could have 
decided not to refer the matter back to Cabinet or advise that the decision went ahead but 
procedures were reviewed. 

4. Consultation and feedback 

4.1 A lengthy debate was held at the O&S committee and evidence heard from a variety of witnesses 
and this is all set out in the minutes of that meeting in Appendix 1 to this report. 

5. Performance management –monitoring and review 

5.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee will review the outcome of consideration of this report by 
Cabinet. However committee does expect Cabinet to determine the matter before the deadline for 
considering the application of 27 June 2017.  

 

Page 5



 

   

$j1s2m0im Page 4 of 4 Last updated 16 June 2017 

 

Contact officer Contact officer:   Rosalind Reeves, Democratic Services Manager  
Rosalind.Reeves@cheltenham.gov.uk,  

01242 77 4937 

Appendices 1. Draft Minutes of the O&S Call in meeting 12
[...]
�%��:�������
��		�����������������"���������������������!���"��������
�� ���������
�����������������������������!�	����������������
�
���
�����������
�	����
����
���
�
���������������������
�����
��"��������������%�
�
#
��	�	��������	�
�����������
����������������
���
�
����
���"���������
��������		�������
������	������"�����
��		�
����
�����������������
��������������
�����������������
���
����"�
�����������%��(���������������������
���������
��������������"�������
����������������������%��#�����
	�	��������������%����
�
��	�	������	�
����������		����������������"�������
��
��)����"�������������������0�

�
������������		�
���������
������������"����������!��
���
��������������
�������		�
������
��������
��������������
����
���
�������������������
��
����������%�����
�
��
�	�������	�	������������
���������������������������
����		�
�����������
�������
��������������
���
��
���������
%�����������������������"�
��������������������
�
��������������
��
������
����������		�
�����
��
������
��
�����
�������������������������
���������
������������������
��
�������������
���)����������������
������
���������
��������
�
��������������
����
������	���	�����������������%���
�
H��
���"������������
�
#$	�%&$'��������(����(���")��������
�"���������
	!��*(�)��!!+�
�����
�
/I���
�>�@�����=�'������
���
2�
�
�

Page 16



�
�
�

�

�
�������

��������	
������������������������	���������	��	��	���������
	��������

�

�

��� ����������1����������
���
� �������
$�+�!�!��������'�	����24���
�/��
�
�
�
�
�

������	��
�
�!���"���

�

Page 17



Page 18



 
 Appendix 2 

Calling-In Form 
 
Please refer to the Overview and Scrutiny Rule 14 in the Council’s Constitution for a 
full explanation of the call in process. 
Please give the name(s) of the member(s) wishing to call in the item. If the member calling in  
is the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny committee then only their name is required. 

 
Councillor  

 
Tim Harman, Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Councillor 
[...]
o a failure to comply with the Budget and Policy Framework Rules 
Council may, in addition to its powers under Rule 14.20: 

 

(a) amend the Budget or the Policy Framework to allow the decision to be implemented in 
compliance with the Budget and Policy Framework Rules, 

 

(b) authorise the decision to be implemented as a departure from the Budget or the Policy 
Framework. 

 

Action by the decision maker following call-in 

 

14.22 On receiving a report from O&S Committee or Council, the decision maker shall consider the 
report and any recommendations and report to the next available O&S Committee the 
outcome of that consideration. 

Page 22



 

14.23 Where O&S Committee or Council proposes modifications to or an alternative to the decision 
that was called in, the decision maker shall either: 

 

(a) Confirm the called-in decision without modification; or 

(b) Confirm the called-in decision with modification; or 

(c) Rescind the called-in decision, take the alternative decision proposed, or propose a new 
decision. 

 

14.24 Where the decision maker is acting under delegated powers, they may refer the report or 
proposals from O&S Committee or Council to the delegator to take the actions under 14.9 and 
14.20 instead of the decision maker. 

 

Call-in and Urgency 

 

14.25 Subject to Rule 14.26, call-in does not apply to an urgent decision as defined in Article 13. 

 

14.26 In order to rely on Rule 14.25 the decision maker must: 

 

(a) Obtain the prior consent of the O&S Committee chairman to the decision being treated as 
urgent. In the absence of the chairman, prior consent may be given by, in order, the vice-
chairman or the Group Leaders acting collectively; and 

 

(b) Request the Proper Officer to record in the decision, and notice by which it is made public, 
why in the opinion of the decision maker the decision is an urgent one and not subject to 
call-in. 

 

 

Page 23



Page 24



 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Cabinet 26th June 2017  

Reconsideration of application for designation of a Neighbourhood 
Area and Neighbourhood Forum by the Springbank Neighbourhood 

Forum 

Officer advice note 

Accountable member Councillor McKinlay – Lead Member for Local Development Plan 

Accountable officer Tracey Crews – Director of Planning  

Ward(s) affected Springbank 

Executive summary The decision made by Cabinet to approve the application for designation of 
a Neighbourhood Area and Neighbourhood Forum on 16 May 2017 was 
called-in by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The Committee 
considered the decision at a meeting on 12 June 2017 and recommended 
that Cabinet reconsider their decision and that the Springbank 
Neighbourhood Forum should be asked to consider withdrawing their 
application and to engage with the West Cheltenham Neighbourhood 
Forum. 
 
The Springbank Neighbourhood Forum has subsequently stated that they 
will not be withdrawing the application and would like it to be determined by 
Cabinet. 
 
According to national regulations and guidance the application must be 
determined by the local authority by 27 June 2017. 
 

Officer advice of 
options 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet have the following options:     

1. Approve the application for the designation of a Neighbourhood 
Area and Neighbourhood Forum by the Springbank 
Neighbourhood Forum originally considered by Cabinet on 16 
May 2017 giving reasons for the decision 

Or 

2. Refuse the application for the designation of a Neighbourhood 
Area and Neighbourhood Forum by the Springbank 
Neighbourhood Forum originally considered by Cabinet on 16 
May 2017 giving reasons for the decision 

 

Page 25



 

Financial implications Additional financial contributions are available from DCLG to support 
Neighbourhood Planning. This is in recognition of the legal obligations 
placed upon the Council to provide advice and support to those seeking to 
introduce a Neighbourhood Development Plan (NDP). This advice and 
support also includes
[...]
eltenham.gov.uk, 
01242 264355 

Key risks Local authorities are required to provide assistance to parish councils and 
neighbourhood forums in the neighbourhood planning process. They must 
take decisions as soon as possible and within statutory time periods. If the 
Council does not act constructively and make decisions on time then there 
is a risk that it will fail its statutory duties. 

Page 26



 

Environmental/Social/ 
Equality Implications 

There are no known implications at this stage; however a neighbourhood 
development plan may require a strategic environmental assessment 
(SEA) under the EU Regulations and/or a Habitat Regulations Assessment 
(HRA). This will depend on the content of the neighbourhood plan. 
 
Preparation of Neighbourhood Development Plans could have implications 
for biodiversity, habitats, energy usage, waste and recycling and/or 
protected species. These would need to be considered by the body 
preparing the Plan as appropriate. 
 
The responsibility resides with the authorised body however the Borough 
Council may wish to support the authorised body to undertake a SEA/HRA 
screening of draft plans to determine whether a SEA and/or HRA will be 
required.  

 

1. Background 

1.1 Cabinet considered and approved the application for designation of a Neighbourhood Area and 
Neighbourhood Forum on 16 May 2017. The report and officer’s advice regarding the application 
are included as appendix 2 of this note. Overview and Scrutiny Committee called-in the decision 
and considered it at a meeting on 12 June 2017. The outcomes of that meeting are presented in 
a separate report on this Cabinet agenda. 

 
1.2 The Springbank Neighbourhood Forum application was valid and met with national regulations 

and local guidance. Cabinet followed due process in making the decision on the 16 May 2017. 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 12 June 2017 recommended that Cabinet should: 
 

1. Consider the points made at the Overview and Scrutiny committee set out in 
the minutes of that meeting 
 

2. Reconsider the decision taken by Cabinet on 16 May 2017. 
 
1.3 The Committee also recommended that the Springbank Neighbourhood Forum should be asked 

to consider withdrawing their application and to engage with the West Cheltenham 
Neighbourhood Forum. 

 
1.4 The Director of Planning sent an e-mail to the Chair of the Springbank Neighbourhood Forum on 

the 13 June 2017. This letter explained what had happened at the O&S meeting the evening 
before and requested that the Forum consider withdrawing their application and that they engage 
with the West Cheltenham Neighbourhood Forum to agree a neighbourhood boundary and 
constitution of the accompanying forum. A representative of the forum replied on 18 June 2017 to 
say that they wish for the application to stand and will not withdraw. 

 
1.5 According to national regulations and guidance the application must be determined by the local 

authority by 27 June 2017 in accordance with regulation 6A of The Neighbourhood Planning 
(General) (Amendment) Regulations 2015 Planning Practice Guidance states that if this deadline 
is not met then “the local planning authority must designate all of the area applied for.” 
(Paragraph: 088 Reference ID: 41-088-20161116). 
 

2. Officer advice to aid debate 

2.2 As the application has not been withdrawn then Cabinet should decide between the following 
options and give reasons for that decision, after having due regard to the recommendations 
made by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, draft minutes of which are included within the 
Overview and Scrutiny report contained within the papers for this meeting. As mentioned above, 
the application should be determined by the 27 June 2017 otherwise the council must designate 

Page 27



 

the forum area as applied for. 
 

1. Approve the application for the designation of a Neighbourhood Area and  
Neighbourhood Forum by the Springbank Neighbourhood Forum originally 
considered by Cabinet on 16 May 2017 
 
Or 
 

2. Refuse the application for the designation of a Neighbourhood Area and  
Neighbourhood Forum by the Springbank Neighbourhood Forum originally 
considered by Cabinet on 16 May 2017 

 
 
 

3. Alternative options Considered 

3.1 The neighbourhood area application process is a statutory requirement, so the Authority has not 
alternative but to determine the application. Sign-off has been delegated to Cabinet as per the 
Council’s Neighbourhood Planning Protocol adopted on 14 December 2015. 

4. Consultation and feedback 

4.1 The prescribed date for determining an area application is thirteen weeks from the date 
immediately following that on which the application is first publicised. 
 

4.2 A lengthy debate was held at the O&S committee and evidence heard from a variety of witnesses 
and this is all set out in the minutes of that meeting. 

  

5. Performance management –monitoring and review 

5.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee will review the outcome of consideration of the decision of 
Cabinet. Cabinet should determine the matter before the deadline for considering the application 
of 27 June 2017 otherwise the local planning authority must designate all of the area applied for. 
 

Report author Contact officer: John Rowley, Senior Planning Policy Officer 
John.rowley@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 774928 

Appendices 1. Risk Assessment 

  

Background information See the Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Page 28



Risk Assessment                 Appendix 1  
 

 

 

 

 
The risk Original risk score 

(impact x likelihood) 
Managing risk 

Risk 
ref. 

Risk description Risk 
Owner 

Date 
raised 

Impact 
1-5 

Likeli- 
hood 
1-6 

Score Control Action Deadline Responsible 
officer 

Transferred to risk 
register 

 Local authorities are 
required to provide 
assistance to parish 
councils and 
neighbourhood forums in 
the neighbourhood 
planning process. They 
must take decisions as 
soon as possible and 
[...]
 
been used to guide officers in assessing the application. 
 
Approval of this application enables the Springbank Neighbourhood Forum 
to prepare a NDP for the area covered by the designation. 
 
 

Recommendations 

 

 

 

 

 

1. To approve the designation of the Springbank Neighbourhood 
Forum area (the current Springbank Ward) for the purpose of 
preparing a Neighbourhood Development Plan. 

2. To approve the designation of the Springbank Neighbourhood 
Forum as neighbourhood forum as defined by the Localism Act 
2011. 

 

Page 31



   

   

 

Financial implications Additional financial contributions are available from DCLG to support 
Neighbourhood Planning. This is in recognition of the legal obligations 
placed upon the Council to provide advice and support to those seeking to 
introduce a Neighbourhood Development Plan (NDP). This advice and 
support also includes arranging for the examination of the NDP and the 
referendum on the NDP. The Council may submit claims to the DCLG to 
cover the expenditure within the set limits. At present a local authority may 
submit claims of up to £30,000 for each completed NDP for consideration 

by the DCLG,  made up of £20,000 once they have set a date for a 
referendum following a successful examination; £5,000 for the first five 
neighbourhood areas designated and £5,000 for the first five 
neighbourhood forums designated. 
 
There will be resource implications for Officers due to the requirement to 
provide some assistance and advise communities in the preparation of a 
Neighbourhood Plan; checking a submitted Plan meets legal requirements, 
arranging for the independent examination of the Plan; determining 
whether the Neighbourhood Plan meets the basic conditions and other 
legal requirements, arranging a referendum, and, subject to the results of 
the referendum, bringing the Plan into force.  
 
Appropriate claims to the DCLG will need to be made to ensure the 
additional cost burden to the Council is mitig
[...]
the creation of this forum should only serve to strengthen this 
relationship, and that planning should consider areas on both sides of the boundary 
equally. 
 
The development of any neighbourhood plan within the JCS area will need to be in 
accordance with the strategic policies in the JCS, including those related to Strategic 
Allocations. 
 

Correction to the Application Form:  

Page 65



3. Add “as amended” to the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012. 

6. Remove “Schedule 9” as Schedule 9 Part 1 of the Localism Act 2011 inserted Section 61f into the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 

Correction to the Constitution: 

5.1 Typo “Further Officers shall be appointed all the Committee deem necessary” Replace ‘all’ with 

‘as’ 

Constitution – Question of Legality of 11.2 

11. ‘Dissolution’ at 11.2 it states “If it is agreed to dissolve the group, all remaining money and other 

assets, once outstanding debts have been paid, will be donated to a community group or local 

charitable organization, in order to benefit the Springbank neighbourhood. The group/organisation 

to receive the donation will be agreed at the meeting held to agree the dissolution.” This clause 

should add “Notwithstanding this, grant or other monies (eg. monies arising from planning 

obligations) which are held by the group must be administered in accordance with the agreements 

relating to them. This may mean the return of funds to the awarding body or other parties set out in 

the agreement. 

 

 

 

 

Page 66


	Agenda
	5 Report from O&S on Call in regarding Springbank Neighbourhood forum
	Minutes Public Pack, 12/06/2017 Overview & Scrutiny Committee
	Springbank Call-in request and O&S Call in rules, 12/06/2017 Overview & Scrutiny Committee
	2017_06_26_CAB_Call_In_officer_advice_note
	2017_05_15_CAB_Neighbourhood_Forum_updated report, 16/05/2017 Cabinet, 12/06/2017 Overview & Scrutiny Committee
	2017_05_15_CAB_Neighbourhood_Forum_Representation_letters, 16/0

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet

Monday, 26th June, 2017
5.05  - 5.45 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), Flo Clucas (Cabinet 

Member Healthy Lifestyles), Chris Coleman (Cabinet Member 
Clean and Green Environment), Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet 
Member Development and Safety) and Roger Whyborn (Cabinet 
Member Corporate Services)

Also in attendance: Tracey Crews (Director of Planning), Councillor Harman (O&S 
Chairman), Peter Lewis (Head of Law), Phil Stephenson 
(Development Manager) and Pat Pratley (Head of Paid 
Service)Councillor Wendy Flynn, Councillor Tim Harman and 
Councillor Jon Walklett

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES
Councillor Hay and Jeffries had given their apologies.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No interests were declared.

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the last meeting would be tabled for approval at the next 
meeting of Cabinet (11 July). 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS
None had been received. 

5. REPORT FROM O&S ON CALL IN REGARDING SPRINGBANK 
NEIGHBOURHOOD FORUM
The Leader proposed to take the scrutiny report under this section, before 
taking the Cabinet Member response (shown as the ‘officer advice note’ at page 
25 of the pack) under Section 5 (Reports from Cabinet Members and/or 
Officers) and that this would be presented by the Cabinet Member Development 
and Safety. 

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (O&S), Councillor 
Harman, explained that he had called-in the decision following a request from 
Councillor Flynn, the first call-in he had undertaken in his time as Chair.  The 
call-in meeting was held on the 12 June 2017 and the debate was set out in the 
minutes of that meeting (Appendix 1 of the O&S report).  In summary the 
Committee felt that there were inconsistencies in the way in which Cabinet had 
dealt with the Springbank and West Cheltenham applications and they hoped 
that if the Springbank decision was to be rescinded, there would be an 
opportunity for both groups to reach a more appropriate solution, which would 
bring the communities together.  He noted that all but one member, who had 
chosen to abstain, had supported this recommendation and whilst the process 



- 2 -

had been followed, it had been divisive and the spirit of what was trying to be 
achieved, had been lost.  He hoped that Cabinet would reconsider their original 
decision and help to re-join these communities.  

A number of Cabinet Members queried the assertion by the O&S Committee 
that there was inconsistency in the way that Cabinet had dealt with the 
applications for Springbank and West Cheltenham and asked for examples.  
The Chairman referred members to the draft minutes of the meeting, which 
many of them had attended, and which summarised the debate and conclusions 
of the committee.  

The Cabinet Member Development and Safety concluded that rather than there 
being an issue with the process or the decision on the Springbank application 
itself, the issue for Overview and Scrutiny was that Cabinet had not taken 
account of the wider implications.  Councillor Harman considered this tobe a fair 
assessment.  The Cabinet Member went on to accept that the conflict between 
the two parts of this community was unfortunate but the problem Cabinet faced 
was that the group behind the Springbank application had been asked if they 
would consider withdrawing their application and had declined to do so.  
Cabinet were being asked to reject the Springbank application in consideration 
of wider issues but could only base their decision on what was before them, 
which was a valid application and therein lay the problem.  

It was suggested, by the Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles, that in effect what 
the O&S Committee were asking Cabinet to do, was punish Springbank as a 
result of West Cheltenham not having revised their original application or 
reapplied after their first application was refused.  Cabinet had expressed 
concerns on the 6 December 2016, that the proposed neighbourhood area 
would bisect the existing ward boundaries and the emerging West Cheltenham 
Strategic Allocation as proposed by the emerging JCS main modifications.  The 
applicants were asked to reconsider their application and the decision was 
deferred until the 13 December.  The West Cheltenham application was not 
revised and it was therefore refused.  

The Chairman of the O&S Committee accepted that the call-in related to the 
Springbank decision but noted the letter of objection, dated the 8 May 2017, 
from Charmian Sheppard, on behalf of the West Cheltenham Forum.  

There were no further questions. 

6. RECONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR DESIGNATION OF A 
NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA AND NEIGHBOURHOOD FORUM BY THE 
SPRINGBANK NEIGHBOURHOOD FORUM
The Cabinet Member Development and Safety felt that it was unfortunate that a 
dispute had arisen between two communities.  However, Cabinet could only 
assess applications against the national legislation and local guidance and he 
was mindful that the call-in related to the Springbank application and not the 
West Cheltenham application.  It was accepted, by all, that the Springbank 
application was valid and that the decision had been taken properly and not in 
conflict with any other application, as no more had been received.  In view of 
this, he considered it to be unreasonably punitive to refuse the Springbank 
application and therefore recommended that approval of the Springbank 
application be restated.  



- 3 -

The Cabinet Member Corporate Services explained that Cabinet were obliged 
to deal with applications as they arrived and not in a preferred order. Whilst he 
understood the views of those that had supported the call-in and those that 
called for the application to be refused, essentially the request was that Cabinet 
refuse a valid application in order to consider wider issues; when no further 
application had been received from West Cheltenham.  He suggested that the 
Springbank application should be approved and all parties asked to consider 
options for modifying boundaries in the future.  

The Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles sought advice from the Head of Law on 
three points. Firstly, the Head of Law explained that the authority must 
determine the Springbank application by the 27 June 2017 (tomorrow) and that 
if this deadline was not met, the authority must designate all of the area applied 
for.  Secondly, he repeated the advice that he had given at the last meeting (16 
May) that the Regulations were detailed technical requirements which planning 
officers had considered and were clearly satisfied with in bringing this and the 
original report to Cabinet for decision.  Members should be satisfied that they 
had been provided with sufficient facts and information, including the officer 
advice and report, to enable them to reach a balanced and reasoned decision 
on the recommendations before them.  Were Cabinet to refuse the application 
at this stage, the authority would be vulnerable to challenge. Thirdly, the Head 
of Law said that a further neighbourhood plan application could not be made in 
respect of an area already designated but that there could be liaison between 
adjoining areas; he suggested that the planning officers address this point.

In response to the query raised by the Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles, the 
Development Manager confirmed that the Planning Practice Guidance stated 
that a local planning authority could amend the boundary of a neighbourhood 
area after it had been designated only if responding to an application for a 
neighbourhood area to be designated.  He gave further explanation that were a 
further application to be submitted by West Cheltenham, that the boundaries 
could not overlap with Springbank boundaries but could be adjacent to them 
and that it would be possible for a number of neighbourhood areas to work 
together to develop a joint plan.  

The Cabinet Member Clean and Green Environment stressed that debate of the 
West Cheltenham application had been deferred and the applicants asked to 
make revisions.  When no revisions were made, Cabinet were forced to make a 
decision and duly refused it, which was an appropriate decision and one which 
was not called-in.  Cabinet subsequently considered the Springbank application 
and in receipt of clear written and verbal advice from the planning officers and 
the Head of Law, approved the application.  He suggested that for Cabinet to 
now refuse that application would result in the council being open to challenge 
and this was not an acceptable option.  He also had concerns about the 
message that such a decision would send to Springbank and any potential 
future applicants.  Whilst he found the current situation regrettable, he had been 
reassured by the officer advice that approving the Springbank application did 
not preclude others from submitting an application and would be supporting the 
recommendation for approval.  

The Leader highlighted the minimal powers Cabinet possessed in relation to 
these applications, which were limited to receiving applications and approving 
or refusing them.  The original legislation was based on parish wards and 
Cheltenham was split between parished and non-parished areas, which made 



- 4 -

the process less than simple.  Though he understood the request from O&S for 
Cabinet to try and resolve this issue, multiple attempts had been made to do 
this earlier in the year, following the decision to reject the West Cheltenham 
application on the 13 December 2016, but to no avail, and he was therefore 
unclear as to what the Committee expected Cabinet to do.  In the absence of an 
alternative he proposed that the recommendation to approve the Springbank 
application be accepted and if the communities wished to have discussions and 
put forward an alternative, Cabinet would be happy to consider this in the future. 
 

The Cabinet Member Corporate Services took the opportunity to pay tribute to 
those that had been working behind the scenes to try and bring this issue to a 
sensible conclusion and, in view of the advice from the Development Manager, 
he looked forward to welcoming future applications from other groups. 

In closing, the Cabinet Member Development and Safety thanked his fellow 
Cabinet Members for their support.  He acknowledged that one of the issues in 
relation to this matter, was the lack of government guidance and rules and in 
recognition of this he had agreed local guidance which he had hoped would 
assist communities when putting together an application.  He felt that it was 
important that Cabinet approved the Springbank application as it demonstrated 
the authority’s commitment and support for the neighbourhood planning 
process. 

Upon a vote it was (unanimously)

RESOLVED THAT

1. the designation of the Springbank Neighbourhood Forum area (the 
current Springbank Ward) be approved for the purpose of 
preparing a Neighbourhood Development Plan 

2. the designation of the Springbank Neighbourhood Forum be 
approved as a neighbourhood forum . 

7. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS
The Cabinet Member Development and Safety announced that, in light of 
current national security issues, a full review of security measures in the town 
centre would be undertaken.  This review would include the Business 
Improvement District (BID) and relevant partners and would consider shared 
safety arrangements, ensuring maximum co-operation and co-ordination in the 
event of a security issue in the town.  

8. DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS
Cabinet Member Decision
Clean and Green 
Environment

Recycling materials tender acceptance 

 
Chairman


